

COMMITTEE REPORT

MR. PRESIDENT:

The Senate Committee on Health and Provider Services, to which was referred Senate Bill No. 310, has had the same under consideration and begs leave to report the same back to the Senate with the recommendation that said bill be AMENDED as follows:

- 1 Page 1, line 17, delete "and".
- 2 Page 2, between lines 1 and 2, begin a new line double block
- 3 indented and insert:
- 4 **"(C) American Psychiatric Association's Diagnostic and**
- 5 **Statistical Manual of Mental Disorders (DSM);**
- 6 **(D) current dental terminology (CDT);**
- 7 **(E) Health Care Financing Administration's common**
- 8 **procedure coding system (HCPCS); and**
- 9 **(F) third party administrator (TPA);"**
- 10 Page 2, line 6, delete "and".
- 11 Page 2, between lines 7 and 8, begin a new line double block
- 12 indented and insert:
- 13 **"(C) American Psychiatric Association's Diagnostic and**
- 14 **Statistical Manual of Mental Disorders (DSM);**
- 15 **(D) current dental terminology (CDT);**
- 16 **(E) Health Care Financing Administration's common**
- 17 **procedure coding system (HCPCS); and**
- 18 **(F) third party administrator (TPA);"**
- 19 Page 2, line 16, delete "and".
- 20 Page 2, between lines 17 and 18, begin a new line double block

1 indented and insert:

- 2 **"(C) American Psychiatric Association's Diagnostic and**
- 3 **Statistical Manual of Mental Disorders (DSM);**
- 4 **(D) current dental terminology (CDT);**
- 5 **(E) Health Care Financing Administration's common**
- 6 **procedure coding system (HCPCS); and**
- 7 **(F) third party administrator (TPA);".**

8 Page 2, line 22, delete "and".

9 Page 2, between lines 23 and 24, begin a new line double block
10 indented and insert:

- 11 **"(C) American Psychiatric Association's Diagnostic and**
- 12 **Statistical Manual of Mental Disorders (DSM);**
- 13 **(D) current dental terminology (CDT);**
- 14 **(E) Health Care Financing Administration's common**
- 15 **procedure coding system (HCPCS); and**
- 16 **(F) third party administrator (TPA);".**

17 Page 2, line 31, delete "and".

18 Page 2, between lines 32 and 33, begin a new line double block
19 indented and insert:

- 20 **"(C) American Psychiatric Association's Diagnostic and**
- 21 **Statistical Manual of Mental Disorders (DSM);**
- 22 **(D) current dental terminology (CDT);**
- 23 **(E) Health Care Financing Administration's common**
- 24 **procedure coding system (HCPCS); and**
- 25 **(F) third party administrator (TPA);".**

26 Page 2, line 37, delete "and".

27 Page 2, between lines 38 and 39, begin a new line double block
28 indented and insert:

- 29 **"(C) American Psychiatric Association's Diagnostic and**
- 30 **Statistical Manual of Mental Disorders (DSM);**
- 31 **(D) current dental terminology (CDT);**
- 32 **(E) Health Care Financing Administration's common**
- 33 **procedure coding system (HCPCS); and**
- 34 **(F) third party administrator (TPA);".**

35 Page 3, delete lines 7 through 8, begin a new paragraph and insert:

36 **"Sec. 2. As used in this chapter, "insurer" means:**

37 **(1) an insurer that issues:**

- 38 **(A) an accident and sickness insurance policy; or**

- 1 **(B) a worker's compensation policy; or**
- 2 **(2) an employer who has received a certificate from the**
- 3 **worker's compensation board to carry its worker's**
- 4 **compensation risk without insurance under IC 22-3-2-5."**

5 Page 3, between lines 10 and 11, begin a new paragraph and insert:
 6 **"Sec. 4. As used in this chapter, "worker's compensation policy"**
 7 **means a policy of insurance issued to an employer under**
 8 **IC 22-3-2-5."**

9 Page 3, line 11, delete "4" and insert "5".

10 Page 3, line 14, delete "and".

11 Page 3, between lines 15 and 16, begin a new line double block
 12 indented and insert:

- 13 **"(C) American Psychiatric Association's Diagnostic and**
- 14 **Statistical Manual of Mental Disorders (DSM);**
- 15 **(D) current dental terminology (CDT);**
- 16 **(E) Health Care Financing Administration's common**
- 17 **procedure coding system (HCPCS); and**
- 18 **(F) third party administrator (TPA);"**

19 Page 3, line 21, delete "and".

20 Page 3, between lines 22 and 23, begin a new line double block
 21 indented and insert:

- 22 **"(C) American Psychiatric Association's Diagnostic and**
- 23 **Statistical Manual of Mental Disorders (DSM);**
- 24 **(D) current dental terminology (CDT);**
- 25 **(E) Health Care Financing Administration's common**
- 26 **procedure coding system (HCPCS); and**
- 27 **(F) third party administrator (TPA);"**

28 Page 3, line 34, delete "and".

29 Page 3, between lines 35 and 36, begin a new line double block
 30 indented and insert:

- 31 **"(C) American Psychiatric Association's Diagnostic and**
- 32 **Statistical Manual of Mental Disorders (DSM);**
- 33 **(D) current dental terminology (CDT);**
- 34 **(E) Health Care Financing Administration's common**
- 35 **procedure coding system (HCPCS); and**
- 36 **(F) third party administrator (TPA);"**

37 Page 3, line 42, delete "and".

38 Page 4, between lines 1 and 2, begin a new line double block

1 indented and insert:
2 **"(C) American Psychiatric Association's Diagnostic and**
3 **Statistical Manual of Mental Disorders (DSM);**
4 **(D) current dental terminology (CDT);**
5 **(E) Health Care Financing Administration's common**
6 **procedure coding system (HCPCS); and**
7 **(F) third party administrator (TPA);".**
(Reference is to SB 310 as introduced.)

and when so amended that said bill do pass.

Committee Vote: Yeas 11, Nays 0.

Miller

Chairperson